
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Andy Booth 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74325 

 
 
 

 
South East Area Manager:  
Shaid Mahmood 
Tel: 22 43973 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

SOUTH (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Morley Town Hall 

on Monday, 13th February, 2012 at 4.00 pm  
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Dunn - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 
L Mulherin - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 
K Renshaw - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

 
R Finnigan - Morley North; 
B Gettings - Morley North; 
T Leadley - Morley North; 

 
N Dawson - Morley South; 
J Elliott - Morley South; 
S Varley - Morley South; 

 
K Bruce - Rothwell; 
S Golton - Rothwell; 
D Wilson - Rothwell; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF 
COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 

 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 5 DECEMBER 2011 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 5 December 2012 
 

 

7   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.   No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 
(10 mins discussion) 
 

 

   COUNCIL BUSINESS 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  SOUTH EAST HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
PARTNERSHIP PROGRESS UPDATE 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
SE Health and Wellbeing Improvement Manager 

 

Presentation 5 Mins / Discussion 5 Mins 

 
 

1 - 6 

9   
 

  JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT AND 
AREA PROFILES 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Public Health 
 
Presentation 5 Mins / Discussion 5 Mins 

 
 

7 - 16 

10   
 

  CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OUT OF 
SCHOOL ACTIVITIES 2011/12 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Area Leader – South East Leeds 
 
Presentation 5 Mins / Discussion 5 Mins 

 

17 - 
28 

   EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 

11   
 

  WELL BEING REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Area Leader – South East Leeds 
 
Presentation 5 Mins / Discussion 5 Mins 

 

29 - 
80 

12   
 

  SUMMARY OF KEY WORK 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Area Leader – South East Leeds 
 
Presentation 5 Mins / Discussion 5 Mins 

 

81 - 
122 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

13   
 

  DATES, TIMES AND VENUES OF FUTURE 
MEETINGS 
 
Monday, 26 March 2012 at 4.00 p.m. – Rothwell 
One Stop Centre 
 

 

 



 

 

Report of: South East Area Health and Wellbeing Partnership 

Report to: Outer South Area Committee 

Date: Monday 13th February 2012 

Subject: South East Health and Wellbeing Partnership Progress Update 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?     Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
Ardsley and 
Robin Hood 

Morley 
North 

Morley 
South 

Rothwell 

 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes x  No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes x No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes x No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. The area health and wellbeing partnerships provide a local strategic forum and 
network, ensuring that partnerships between local area committees, NHS Leeds and 
Clinical Commissioning Groups are maintained and strengthened, as well as ensuring 
that plans are clearly aligned to citywide and local priorities. Key programmes of work 
being supported and prioritised by the South East health and wellbeing partnership are 
outlined along with progress. 

 
2. The joint strategic needs assessment (JSNA) and middle super output area (MSOA) 

health area profiles for 2011/12 have recently been published. The key health issues 
these outline are to be taken into account by the health and wellbeing partnership in 
determining future priorities for the Outer south area. 

 
Recommendations 
 
1. Members of the area committee to note progress being made on addressing health 

inequalities within Outer south through the work of the area health and wellbeing 
partnership.  

 

Report author: Bash Uppal – SE 
health and wellbeing improvement 
manager 

Tel: 247 5685  

Agenda Item 8

Page 1



 

 

 
2.   Members to consider area health profile findings and shape local priority setting and 

service delivery.  
 

1 Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To provide an update for the Area Committee on activity being undertaken by the 

south east area health and wellbeing partnership. 

1.2 To share with the Area Committee members,  middle super output area (MSOA) 
health profiles developed by NHS Leeds. To highlight key evidence and provide an 
understanding of significant issues relating to health and wellbeing of those living in 
Outer south area.   

 
2   Background information 
 
2.1 The area health and wellbeing partnerships provide a local strategic forum and 

network, ensuring that partnerships between local area committees, NHS Leeds and 
Clinical Commissioning Groups are maintained and strengthened, as well as 
ensuring that plans are clearly aligned. They also facilitate opening up of information 
and networks to ensure that local views and needs from particular parts of the city 
and communities of interest are integral to citywide strategies and plans. The 
interdependency between different agencies is recognised and better outcomes for 
communities can be achieved by working together in a more productive way.  

 
2.2 The partnerships use evidence from NICE (national institute for clinical excellence) 

and, more locally, joint strategic needs assessment (JSNA) area profiles to spread 
good practice from localities to the rest of the city and ensure successful 
implementation of citywide programmes in localities. The MSOA area health profiles 
for 108 neighbourhoods in Leeds were recently completed and are being used to 
inform both the updated joint strategic needs assessment and the area health and 
wellbeing partnerships. 

 
2.3 Four overarching priorities from the area locality based health and wellbeing 

programme were identified last year and continue to be applied across all three area 
partnerships. 

• Ensure commissioned services and local service delivery better meets needs of 
communities living in deprived neighbourhoods. 

• Ensure translation of citywide priorities into actions at a local level. 

• Reduce health inequalities gap between deprived communities and the rest of 
Leeds through strengthening partnerships, building health capacity and 
maximising resources. 

• Improved communication channels and community engagement through locality 
partnership arrangements. 

 
2.4 City priorities plan for 2011 to 2015 has also now been endorsed and the following 

are the agreed priorities and headline indicators in brac
[...]
est. 

4.4    Resources and Value for Money  

4.4.1 Much of the work has been to add value and enhance existing programmes and to 
look at ways of doing things differently within existing resources. 

4.5    Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

4.5.1 None. 

4.6    Risk Management 

4.6.1 None. 

5      Conclusions 

5.1.1 The work of the south east area health and wellbeing partnership has successfully 
demonstrated the benefits of collaborative working. The approach has been one of 
early intervention and prevention through developing new ways of working and 
improving communications and community engagement. 

6      Recommendations 

6.1.1 Area Committee members note progress being made by the South East health and 
wellbeing partnership. 

Background documents  

MSOA health area profiles and city priority plan 2011 to 2015. 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of:  Director of Public Health  

Report to South Leeds (Outer) Area Committee 

Date: Monday 13th February 2012 

Subject: Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and Area profiles 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes  

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
ALL  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes  

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?    No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. The Leeds Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) is presently being updated and 
includes within it 108 Middle Super Output Area (MSOA) profiles and profiles for each 
Area Committee and each Clinical Commissioning Group. It will be the primary 
document for agreeing the Joint Health and Well Being Strategy for the City.  

2. Each Area Committee is broken down into MSOAs. An MSOA is a geographic area 
designed to improve the reporting of small area statistics in England and Wales. The 
minimum population for an MSOA is 5000.  

3. Cross Cutting themes are emerging across all the key data sets: wider public policies 
that impact on health and well being; prevention and early identification of disease 
programmes; increased public awareness of health and wellbeing; secondary 
prevention programmes; increasing move towards a holistic focus; and impact 
assessment in terms of inequalities in health. 

4. With the exception of Morley East and Morley West all 11 MSOAs have equal or lower  
mortality rates than that of Leeds overall with a wide variation in the issues affecting the 
population health and well being. This is detailed in the appendix of telling the tale of 
two MSOAs – the most affluent MSOA which is West Ardsley, and the most deprived 
which is Morley East. 

5. Cancers is the priority condition in relation to health and wellbeing needs for the area.  
These are strongly associated with socio-economic disadvantage and lifestyle 
behaviours, in particular smoking.    

Report author:  Brenda Fullard 

Tel:  0113 2953726 

Agenda Item 9

Page 7



 

 

Recommendations 

5.1. That the Area Committee considers the prioritisation of action in line with the 
diverse needs within the population. 

5.2. While recognising mortality rates for Outer South are below the average for Leeds 
further considerations are given to the MSOA profiles showing most significant 
health and wellbeing issues which are Morley East; Morley West and East Ardsley.   

5.3. That consideration is given to the lead roles of different agencies in terms of 
addressing these needs. 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of this paper is to update the Outer South Area Committee on the 
emerging priorities for this area flowing from the refresh of the Leeds JSNA. 

 

2 Background information 

2.1 The Health & Social Care Bill gives the JSNA a central role in the new health and 
social care system. It will be at the heart of the role of the new Health a
[...]




 

 

Report of Area Leader – South East Leeds 

Report to South Leeds (Outer) Area Committee  

Date: Monday 13th February 2012 

Subject: Children and Young People Out of School Activities 2011/12:Interim Report 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Ardsley 
and Robin 
Hood, 
Morley 
North, 
Morley 
South, 
Rothwell 

 

 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues and corporate governance considerations 

1.0 This report outlines the activities carried out by the Outer South Extended Services 
Clusters from March 2011 to present and the proposed use of grant funding to August 
2012 

Recommendations 

2.  The Area Committee is asked to: 
a) note the contents of the report and make comment as appropriate. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Report author: Barbara Temple 
Extended Services Adviser 
Children Leeds 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 17



 

 

 

 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 

To update members on the progress and plans for the Extended services clusters 
through 2011/12. 

 
2.0 Background Information 

2.1 As in 2010/11, the Outer South Area Committee commissioned in March 2011 the three 
Clusters partnerships to deliver ‘universal activity’ with the following criteria: 

• Activities should be for a range of age groups (ages 5-19). 

• Funded activity should complement provision to provide a comprehensive activity 
schedule across the four electoral wards, within cluster boundaries. 

• The programme should support and empower the community, voluntary and faith 
sector to provide local activities for themselves. 

• Consider funding allocations for a range of positive activities including community 
days, summer camps, local sport, culture and dan
[...]
 Morley Children’s Services Cluster:     £94,240 

• Extended Services Rothwell Cluster:         £109,740 
 

The funding was administered through the Cluster partnerships and directed by schools.  
 

3.6   As in the commissioning pilot of 2010/2011, this process has supported the Outer South 
Extended Services Clusters to link both the Activities Grant and the Area Committee Well 
Being Fund.  

 
 
 
 

Page 19



 

 

1). The ‘Activities Grant’ - offering specific targeted opportunities for school identified 
vulnerable groups and individuals. 
 
and 
 
2).  The ‘Area Committee Well Being Fund’ – providing ‘universal’ opportunities for a 
wider group of children and young people, linked to gaps identified through the 
developing Activities Grant work. 
 

3.7 Outer South Well Being Funding allocations for 2011- 12 have been calculated using a 
formula provided in the 15 March 2010 Outer South Area Committee Report, which 
equates to: 

 

  Allocation % 
Allocation 

£ 

Cluster of Ardsley Tingley 
Schools 22 4,400 

Morley Children's Services 
Cluster 42 8,400 

Extended Services Rothwell 36 7,200 

Total 100 20,000 

 
 
4.0 Activities from March 2011 to Dec 2011 
 
4.1 Following consultation with young people and drawing on previous experience in the 

Rothwell Cluster advertised for providers through the city wide electronic Breeze Culture 
Network which offers all providers the opportunity to submit proposals for consideration. 
Each Cluster Steering Group has a multi professional Activities Sub-Group to consider all 
proposals against agreed criteria. The Children Leeds approved ‘ABC Protocols’ were 
used for all contracts. 

  
4.2 Morley and CATTS clusters were without a full time cluster manager from April 2011. It 

was agreed with Area Management that the majority of the Well Being funding in the 
Morley area would be used from September 2011.  

 
4.3  The 2011/12 cluster budgets for out of school and holiday provision are 

 

• Cluster of Ardsley 
[...]
 South Area Committee Well being Budget Report 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
Ardsley and 
Robin Hood 

Morley 
North 

Morley 
South 

Rothwell 

 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This report seeks to provide Members with: 

1. Confirmation of the 2010/11 carry forward figure and 2011/12 revenue allocation. 

2. An update on both the revenue and capital elements of the Well being budget. 

3. Details of revenue and capital projects for consideration and approval. 

4. Details of revenue projects agreed to date (Appendix 1). 

5. Details of capital projects agreed to date (Appendix 2). 

6. Members are also asked to note the current position of the Small Grants Budget. 

Recommendations 

Members of the Outer South Area Committee are requested to: 

a) Note the contents of the report. 

b) Note the position of the Well being Budget as set out at  3.0. 

 

Report author: Thomas 
O’Donovan 

Tel:  51655 

Agenda Item 11

Page 29



 

 

c) Note the Well being revenue projects already agreed as listed in Appendix 1. 

d) Note the Well being capital projects already agreed as listed in Appendix 2. 

e) Consider the project proposals detailed in 4.0 

f) Note the Small Grants situation in 5.0 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

This report seeks to provides: 

Confirmation of the 2010/11 carry forward figure and 2011/12 revenue allocation. 

An update on both the revenue and capital elements of the Well being budget. 

Details of revenue and capital projects for consideration and approval. 

Details of revenue projects agreed to date (Appendix 1). 

Details of capital projects agreed to date (Appendix 2). 

The current position
[...]
neration City Priority Plan 

6.3 Resources and Value for Money  

6.3.1 Resource implications will be that the remaining balance of the Well being Budget 
for capital will be reduced as a result of any projects funded. 

6.4 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

6.4.1 All decisions taken by the Area Committee in relation to the delegated functions 
from Executive Board are eligible for Call In. 

6.4.2 There are no key or major decisions being made that would be eligible for Call In. 

6.4.3 There are no legal implications as a result of this report. 

6.5 Risk Management 

6.5.1 This report provides an update on work in the Inner South and therefore no risks 
are identifiable. Any projects funded through Well being budget complete a section 
identifying risks and solutions as part of the application process. 

7.0 Conclusions 

7.1 The report provides up to date information on the Area Committee’s Well being       
Budget. 

8         Recommendations 

8.1 Members of the Outer South Area Committee are requested to: 

a) Note the contents of the report. 
b) Note the position of the Well being Budget as set out at 3.0. 
c) Note the revenue amounts for 2011/12 as detailed in Appendix 1. 
d) Note the Well being capital projects listed in Appendix 2. 
e) Consider the project proposals detailed in 4.5 
f) Note the Small Grants situation in 5.1 

 
Background documents  

Outer South Area Committee Well Being Report 5th December 2011 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 Outer South Wellbeing Budget

2010 - 2012

2011 / 2012

Allocation £183,790.00

Roll forward £30,459.05

PB Underspend £1,587.74

TOTAL £215,836.79

Committed Paid

Community Skips £220.00 £220.00

Small Grant £500.00

Harrops NIP £220.00 £220.00

Thorpe NIP £1,305.00 £205.00

Operation Champion £110.00 £110.00

Morley Tasking £2,500.00

Cleaner 

Neighbourhoods
£1,299.00

£849.50

TOTAL £6,154.00 £1,604.50

Approved Actual Committed Balance

2010/11 
[...]
ain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This report presents a summary of key work taking place within the Outer South Leeds 

area, not covered elsewhere on the agenda.  

Recommendations 

2. The Area Committee is asked to: 
a) Note the contents of the report and make comment as appropriate 

 

Report author:   

Thomas O’Donovan 

Tel:  3951654 

Agenda Item 12

Page 81



 

 

 
1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 To bring to Members’ attention in a succinct fashion, a summary of key work which 
the Area Management Team are engaged in based on priorities identified by the 
Area Committee, that are not covered elsewhere on this agenda. It provides 
opportunities for further questioning or the opportunity to request a more detailed 
report on a particular issue. 

2 Background information 

2.1 Members will recall at the July 2011 Area Committee, a revised title and format for 
this report was introduced based on proposed changes to the Leeds Initiative 
partnership and planning framework for the city and in an effort to be more focused 
on current priorities.  

3 Area Chairs Forum 

3.1 The minutes from the meeting held on Friday 11th November 2011 were agreed at 
the Area Chairs Forum on the 13th January 2012 and are attached for Members 
information (Appendix 1) 

 

4 Updates by theme: Children & Families 
 
4.1  Joseph Priestley College Update 
  Sally Blunt (Deputy Principle at Leeds City College), will be attending the 21st March 

2012 meeting to provide a further update on the merger.  
 
4.2  Children & Young People’s Sub-group Update 
  The Outer South Children & Young people’s Sub-group last met on the 19th 

January, minutes attached Appendix 2. The next meeting of the group is planned 
for the 24th May. 

 
5 Updates by Theme: Sustainable Economy and Culture 

5.1 Community Centres Sub Committee 
5.1.1 The Outer South Community Centr
[...]
oposed scheme. 
 

 

11.0 Date of Next Meeting 
 

 

8.1 13th January 2012, 10am, Committee Room 4, Civic Hall.   

 

Page 94



Appendix 2 
   

 

 

Outer South Area Committee 

Children and Young People Working Group 
 

Thursday 19 January  2012, 13:30PM 
Conference Room Dewsbury Road One Stop Centre  

 

ATTENDANCE 

Cllr Bob Gettings (Chair) Ward Councillor and Outer South Children’s Champion 

Jo Shiffer Extended Services, Rothwell 

Adrian Lee Youth Service ( Rothwell, Garforth & Kippax Wards) 

Glen O’Malley Youth Service (Ardsley & Robin Hood & Morley Wards) 

Leon Reed South Leeds Youth Hub 

Inspector Yvette Hammill Rothwell NPT 

Amy Tolliday Igen  

Helen Kerr Extended Services for Morley, and Ardsley and Tingley Clusters 

Tom O’Donovan South East Area Support Team   

Light Addaquay South East Area Support Team 

James Mosley Corporate Property Management 

 

ACTION 

1.0 Welcome and Introductions   

1.1 
 

Councillor Bob Gettings chaired the meeting  

2.0 Apologies  

2.1 
 

Apologies received from  
Jason Tabor LCC Integrated Youth Support Service 

 

3.0 Minutes and Matters Arising  

3.1 
 
3.2 

The minutes of the last meeting were agreed as a true record 
 
(Item 6.2) Councillor Gettings asked if more data can be obtained on NEETS. Amy 
Tolliday to provide. 

 

 

AT 

4.0 Commissioning   

4.1 Jo Shiffer and Helen Kerr updated the group on commissioning process.  

• Each cluster will post a brief including their priorities. 
• Providers will be given the brief and invite to bid 
• Partners including representative from voluntary and community sector 
organisation who can offer summer/or beyond school activities are also 
invited to bid and where appropriate support given in the bidding process and 
in developing and delivering activities 

• Booklet of activities to go to all schools and to be distributed to every child 
• Evidence to be provided by each provider at the end of the year.  

 

 Action: Jo Shiffer to email detailed 

Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 26th March, 2012 

 

SOUTH (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 13TH FEBRUARY, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor R Finnigan in the Chair 

 Councillors K Bruce, N Dawson, J Dunn, 
J Elliott, B Gettings, T Leadley, L Mulherin, 
K Renshaw, S Varley and D Wilson 

 
 
 

50 Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillor Varley declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 8, South East 
Health and Wellbeing Partnership Update, due to her position on the Healt 
and Wellbeing Partnership. 
 
 

51 Minutes - 5 December 2011  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2011 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

52 Open Forum  
 

The agenda made reference to the provision contained in the Area Committee 
Procedure rules for an Open Forum Session at each ordinary meeting of an 
Area Committee, for members of the public to ask questions or to make 
representations on matters within the terms of reference of the Area 
Committee.   
 
A member of the public present raised concerns regarding a request to meet 
with the Chief Executive of the Council with reference to missed refuse 
collections.  The Chair reported that he would contact the Chief Executive 
regarding this request for a meeting.  Further concerns were raised regarding 
the deployment of Police Officers and it was reported that this would be 
referred to the Divisional Commander for comment. 
 

53 South East Health and Wellbeing Partnership Progress Update  
 

The report of the South East Health and Wellbeing Partnership provided an 
update for the Area Committee on activity undertaken and shared middle 
super output area (MSOA) health profiles developed by NHS Leeds.  It also 
highlighted key evidence and provided an understanding of significant issues 
relating to the health and wellbeing of those living in the South Outer area. 
 
The Chair welcomed Bash Uppal, South East Health and Wellbeing 
Improvement Manager to the meeting. 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 26th March, 2012 

 

The Committee was given an overview of the report.  The following issues 
were highlighted: 
 

• The Health and Wellbeing Partnerships were established as a result of 
of consultation and three partnerships are operating across the City.  
The partnerships give opportunity to look at local health and wellbeing 
issues in conjunction with citywide priorities. 

• Members attention was brought to the overarching priorities identified 
by the locality based Health and Wellbeing programmes.  These 
included the following: 

o Ensuring services and delivery meet the needs of those in 
deprived neighbourhoods. 

o Ensure translation of citywide priorities at a local level. 
o Reducing health inequalities between deprived communities and 

the rest of Leeds. 
o Improving communication and community engagement. 

• Priorities taken from the City Priorities Plan for 2011 to 2015. 

• Success of the Multi Agency Referral Scheme and links to other health 
programmes. 

• Reducing Alcohol Community Safety Related Issues – reducing 
hospital admissions, changes to licensing legislation, under aged 
drinking. 

• Communications/Community Engagement – the Wellbeing Leeds 
portal (www.weelbeingleeds.com) , use of the Citizens panel and 
development of a standardised health and wellbeing questionnaire. 

• Transformation programme – the Area Committee would receive an 
update on this at the next meeting. 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Work on referral pathways. 

• Service provision in Ardsley and Robin Hood. 

• Licensing – lack of representations on health grounds. 

• Tackling underage drinking – work with schools and the Children’s 
Board. 

• Links to deprived areas, poor housing and unemployment and how to 
tackle associated health inequalities. 

• Preventative measures. 

• Obesity. 

• How to get Elected Members working more closely with GPs. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted. 
 

54 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and Area Profiles  
 

The report of the Director of Public Health updated the Area Committee on the 
emerging priorities for the Outer South Area following from the refresh of the 
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 26th March, 2012 

 

 
The Chair welcomed Brenda Fullard and Nicola Stephens to the meeting. 
 
It was reported that there were 11 Middle Super Output Areas across Outer 
South Leeds and with the exception of Morley East and Morley West, these 
areas had better levels of mortality than MSOAs across the rest of the City.  
Heart disease, cancer and respiratory diseases had been identified as the 
biggest killers of older people and cancer had been noted as predominant in 
the Outer South area and associated with areas of deprivation. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Collation of information from GP practices – all but two practices in 
Leeds were now able to share information with the Council, there were 
also issues with cross boundary information for people who were 
treated in Wakefield, Bradford and Kirklees.  It was reported that some 
information could be gathered based on residency. 

• How figures could be affected by people moving into the area. 

• Health issues related to local industries including mining and mills. 

• It was agreed to provide full information on the Outer South MSOAs to 
Members. 

 
 

RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted. 
 

55 Children and young People Out of School Activities 2011/12  
 

The report of the Area Leader – South East Leeds outlined the activities 
carried out by the Outer South Extended Services Clusters from March 2011 
to present and the proposed use of grant funding to August 2012. 
 
Tom O’Donovan South Easrt Area Management presented the report. 
 
The following issues were highlighted: 
 

• Use of Wellbeing monies and activities provided – activities for 
Children and Young People had been identified as a priority. 

• The commissioning process and Breeze events/website. 

• Childrens and Young People Working Group – this haddn’t met for a 
while but was now back on track. 

• Proposed programming for 2011/12. 
 
 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

56 Well Being Report  
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 26th March, 2012 

 

With regard to the application for CASAC Burglary Reduction, Members 
discussed alternative and made reference to a presentation given to the Aire 
Valley Homes Area Panel and requested for further information to be 
presented to the Area Committee. 
 

 
57 Summary of Key Work  
 

The report of the South East Area Leader presented a summary of key work 
taking place within the Outer South Leeds area. 
 
The following issues were highlighted: 
 

• There would be an update on the former Joseph Priestley College at 
the next meeting. 

• Conservation Audits. 

• Citizens Panel update. 

• Olympic Torch route. 

• Localism Bill – Community Fisrt panels would be meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

58 Dates, Times and Venues of Future Meetings  

The report of the Area Leader, South East Leeds provided the following: 
 

• Confirmation of the 2010/11 carry forward figure and the 2011/12 
revenue allocation 

• An update on both the revenue and capital elements of the Well being 
budget 

• A summary of the revenue spend approved for 2011/12 

• Details of projects that required approval 

• A summary of all revenue and capital projects agreed to date 

• An update on the Small Grants Budget 
 
Tom O’Donovan, South East Area management presented the report. 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That the report be noted; 
(b)  That the position of the Well Being Budget as set out at 3.0 be noted. 
(c) That the revenue amounts for 2011/12 as outlined in Appendix 1 be noted. 
(d) That the Well Being capital projects listed in Appendix 2 be noted. 
(e) That the following project proposals be approved: 

• CASAC Burglary Reduction - £3,000 revenue – agreed in 
principle subject to further discussion and presentation to the 
Area Committee 

• Stanhope Memorial Renovations - £3,000 capital 

• Stanhope Memorial Roof Void Cladding - £1,100 capital 
(f) That the Small Grants situation in 5.1 be noted. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 26th March, 2012 

 

 
Monday, 26 March 2012, 400 p.m. at Rothwell One Stop Centre. 
 
 
 


